appropriate, separate discussion is given for the impacts of acquisitions and disposals of businesses, equity dividends paid and the purchase of
own shares, each of which arises from decisions that are independent from the running of the ongoing underlying business.

   The free cash flow measure is used by management for their own planning, budgeting, reporting and incentive purposes since it provides
information on those elements of performance which local managers are most directly able to influence.

34

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 20-F

41

Table of Contents

Business review (continued)

Restatement of prior years' operating profit

As reported in note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, Diageo adopted the amendment to IAS 38 � Intangible assets and IFRS 8 �
Operating segments from 1 July 2009. In addition, Diageo changed its accounting policy in respect of the accounting for returnable bottles and
crates. The segmental figures for operating profit before exceptional items for the years ended 30 June 2009 and 2008 have been restated as
follows:

Year ended 30 June 2009

As
previously
reported

Amendment
to IAS 38 IFRS 8 Returnables Restated

Restated
organic
growth

£ million £ million £ million £ million £ million %
North America 1,156 (2) (16) � 1,138 (1)
Europe 856 (10) 7 � 853 (1)
International 645 (3) 17 (10) 649 11
Asia Pacific 164 � (5) � 159 3
Corporate (208) � (3) � (211) �

2,613 (15) � (10) 2,588 4

Year ended 30 June 2008

As
previously
reported

Amendment
to IAS 38 IFRS 8 Returnables Restated

£ million £ million £ million £ million £ million
North America 907 (3) 24 � 928
Europe 798 1 (11) � 788
International 593 (2) (6) (9) 576
Asia Pacific 170 (1) (10) � 159
Corporate (164) � 3 � (161)

2,304 (5) � (9) 2,290

For further information and the impact on the group's consolidated results and financial position, see note 1 in the consolidated financial
statements. All amounts shown in the tables above under 'Amendment to IAS 38' are in respect of marketing spend on which the other
restatements have no impact. The following table summarises the impact of the restatement on marketing spend by operating segment for the
years ended 30 June 2009 and 2008:

Year ended 30 June 2009 Year ended 30 June 2008
As

previously
reported Restated

As
previously
reported Restated

£ million £ million £ million £ million